subsection (a) [amending this section] shall take effect on October 1, 2009, and shall apply with respect to fiscal years beginning on or after that date."

### Effective Date of 2008 Amendment

Pub. L. 110–417, [div. A], title V, §594(b), Oct. 14, 2008, 122 Stat. 4475, provided that: "The amendment made by subsection (a) [amending this section] shall take effect on October 1, 2008, and shall apply with respect to fiscal years beginning on or after that date."

#### EFFECTIVE DATE OF 2002 AMENDMENT

Pub. L. 107–314, div. A, title X, 1062(g), Dec. 2, 2002, 116 Stat. 2651, provided that the amendment made by section 1062(g)(1) of Pub. L. 107-314 is effective as of Oct. 30, 2000, and as if included in Pub. L. 106-398 as enacted.

# CHAPTER 7—SERVICE, SUPPLY, AND PROCUREMENT

Sec.	
701.	Uniforms, arms, and equipment to be same as Army or Air Force.
702.	Issue of supplies.
703.	Purchases of supplies by States from Army or Air Force.
704.	Accountability: relief from upon order to active duty.
705.	Purchase of uniforms and equipment by officers of National Guard from Army or Air Force.
706.	Return of arms and equipment upon relief from Federal service.
707.	Use of public buildings for offices by instructors.
708.	Property and fiscal officers.
709.	Technicians: employment, use, status.
710.	Accountability for property issued to the National Guard.
711.	Disposition of obsolete or condemned property.
712.	Disposition of proceeds of condemned stores issued to National Guard.
713.	Official mail: free transmission.
714.	Final settlement of accounts: deceased members.
715.	Property loss; personal injury or death: activities under certain sections of this title.
716.	Claims for overpayment of pay and allow- ances, and travel and transportation allow- ances.
[717.	Repealed.]

## AMENDMENTS

2006—Pub. L. 109–163, div. A, title V, \$589(b)(2), Jan. 6, 2006, 119 Stat. 3279, struck out item 717 "Presentation of recognition items for retention purposes".

2004—Pub. L. 108–375, div. A, title V, \$520(b)(2), Oct. 28, 2004, 118 Stat. 1887, added item 717.

1985—Pub. L. 99-224, §3(b), Dec. 28, 1985, 99 Stat. 1742, substituted "and travel" for "other than travel" in item 716

1980—Pub. L. 96–328, \$1(b)(2), Aug. 8, 1980, 94 Stat. 1027, substituted "Accountability for property issued to the National Guard" for "Reports of survey" in item 710.

1972—Pub. L. 92–453,  $\S2(2)$ , Oct. 2, 1972, 86 Stat. 759, added item 716.

1968—Pub. L. 90–486, §2(2), Aug. 13, 1968, 82 Stat. 756, substituted "Technicians: employment, use status" for "Caretakers and clerks" in item 709.

1960—Pub. L. 86–740,  $\S1(2)$ , Sept. 13, 1960, 74 Stat. 879, added item 715.

1958—Pub. L. 85–861, §2(13), Sept. 2, 1958, 72 Stat. 1546, added item 714.

# § 701. Uniforms, arms, and equipment to be same as Army or Air Force

So far as practicable, the same types of uniforms, arms, and equipment as are issued to the

Army shall be issued to the Army National Guard, and the same types of uniforms, arms, and equipment as are issued to the Air Force shall be issued to the Air National Guard.

(Aug. 10, 1956, ch. 1041, 70A Stat. 612.)

HISTORICAL AND REVISION NOTES

	Revised section	Source (U.S. Code)	Source (Statutes at Large)
701	·	32:31.	June 3, 1916, ch. 134, §82; restated June 15, 1933, ch. 87, §17, 48 Stat. 160.

The words "shall be issued" are substituted for the words "shall \* \* \* be uniformed, armed, and equipped with". The words "as are issued" are substituted for the words "as are or shall be provided". The word "Army" is substituted for the words "Regular Army", since the Army is the category to which uniforms, arms, and equipment are issued, and the Regular Army is a personnel category only. Similarly, the words "Air Force" are used instead of the words "Regular Air Force".

### § 702. Issue of supplies

- (a) Under such regulations as the President may prescribe, the Secretary of the Army and the Secretary of the Air Force may buy or manufacture and, upon requisition of the governor of any State, the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, Guam, and the Virgin Islands or the commanding general of the National Guard of the District of Columbia, issue to its Army National Guard and Air National Guard, respectively, the supplies necessary to uniform, arm, and equip that Army National Guard or Air National Guard for field duty.
- (b) Whenever the Secretary concerned is satisfied that the Army National Guard or the Air National Guard, as the case may be, of any State or Territory, Puerto Rico, or the District of Columbia is properly organized, armed, and equipped for field duty, funds allotted to that jurisdiction for its Army National Guard or Air National Guard may be used to buy any article issued by the Army or the Air Force, as the case may be.
- (c) Under such regulations as the President may prescribe, the issue of new types of equipment, small arms, or field guns to the National Guard of any State or Territory, Puerto Rico, or the District of Columbia shall be without charge against appropriations for the National Guard.
- (d) No property may be issued to the National Guard of a State or Territory, Puerto Rico, or the District of Columbia, unless that jurisdiction makes provision, satisfactory to the Secretary concerned, for its protection and care.

(Aug. 10, 1956, ch. 1041, 70A Stat. 612; Pub. L. 100–456, div. A, title XII, \$1234(b)(1), (4), Sept. 29, 1988, 102 Stat. 2059; Pub. L. 109–163, div. A, title X, \$1057(b)(4), Jan. 6, 2006, 119 Stat. 3441.)

HISTORICAL AND REVISION NOTES

Revised section	Source (U.S. Code)	Source (Statutes at Large)
702(b) 702(c)	32:33 (less provisos). 32:33 (last proviso). 32:35. 32:33 (1st proviso).	June 3, 1916, ch. 134, §§ 83, 84, 39 Stat. 203, 204.

In subsection (a), the word "supplies" is substituted for the detailed description of stores, material, and

equipment, since under section 101(12) of this title, "supplies" includes stores, material, and equipment. The words "may buy or manufacture" are substituted for the words "is authorized to procure \* \* \* by purchase or manufacture". The words "within the limits of available appropriations made by Congress" and "from time to time" are omitted as surplusage.

In subsection (b), the words "the Secretary concerned is satisfied" are substituted for the words "it shall be shown to the satisfaction of the Secretary of the Army". The words "buy any article issued by the Army or the Air Force" are substituted for the words "purchase, from the Department of the Army, of any article issued by any of the supply departments of the Army".

In subsection (c), the words "the issue of" are substituted for the words "whenever \* \* \* shall have been issued \* \* \* shall be furnished". The words "shall be without charge" are substituted for the words "without charging the cost or value thereof or any expense connected therewith". The words "provided for the support" are omitted as surplusage.

In subsection (d), the words "No property may be issued to \*\*\* unless that jurisdiction" are substituted for the words "*Provided*, That as a condition precedent to the issue of any property as provided for by this title" and "desiring such issue".

#### AMENDMENTS

2006—Subsec. (a). Pub. L. 109–163 substituted "State, the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, Guam, and the Virgin Islands" for "State or Territory or Puerto Rico".

1988—Subsec. (a). Pub. L. 100–456, \$1234(b)(4), substituted "Territory or Puerto Rico" for "Territory, Puerto Rico, or the Canal Zone,".

Subsecs. (b) to (d). Pub. L. 100-456, §1234(b)(1), struck out "the Canal Zone," after "Puerto Rico,".

## § 703. Purchases of supplies by States from Army or Air Force

- (a) Subject to the approval of the Secretary of the Army, any State, the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, the District of Columbia, Guam, or the Virgin Islands may buy from the Department of the Army, for its National Guard or the officers thereof, supplies and military publications furnished to the Army, in addition to other supplies issued to its Army National Guard. On the same basis, it may buy similar property from the Department of the Air Force. A purchase under this subsection shall be for cash, at cost plus transportation.
- (b) In time of actual or threatened war, the United States may requisition for military use any property bought under subsection (a). Credit for the return in kind of property so requisitioned shall be given to the State, the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, the District of Columbia, Guam, or the Virgin Islands from which it is received
- (c) Proceeds of sales by the Department of the Army and the Department of the Air Force under this section shall be credited to the appropriations from which the property was purchased, shall not be covered into the Treasury, and may be used to replace property sold under this section.

(Aug. 10, 1956, ch. 1041, 70A Stat. 613; Pub. L. 100-456, div. A, title XII, §1234(b)(1), Sept. 29, 1988, 102 Stat. 2059; Pub. L. 109-163, div. A, title X, §1057(b)(3), Jan. 6, 2006, 119 Stat. 3441.)

HISTORICAL AND REVISION NOTES

Revised section	Source (U.S. Code)	Source (Statutes at Large)
	32:39 (1st sentence). 32:39 (proviso of last sentence). 32:39. 32:39 (less 1st sentence, and less proviso of last sentence).	June 3, 1916, ch. 134, \$86, 39 Stat. 204. June 23, 1910, ch. 370, 36 Stat. 603.

In subsection (a), the words "stores \* \* \* materiel" are omitted as covered by the word "supplies". The words "other supplies issued" are substituted for the words "those issued under the provisions of this title". The words "at cost plus transportation" are substituted for the words "at the price at which they shall be listed to the Army, with cost of transportation added".

In subsection (b), 32:39a (less last 23 words) is omitted as obsolete and superseded by 32:39 (proviso of last sentence). The Act of June 23, 1910, ch. 370 (less proviso), not contained in 32:39a, is omitted from the revised section as executed. The words "bought under subsection (a)" are substituted for the words "so purchased". The words "for military use" are substituted for the words "for use in the military service thereof". The words "and when so requisitioned by the United States and delivered" and "ultimate" are omitted as surplusage.

In subsection (c), the words "Proceeds of sales by the Department of the Army and the Department of the Air Force under this section" are substituted for the words "The funds received from such sale". The words "from which the property was purchased" are substituted for the words "to which they shall belong". The words "may be used to replace property sold under this section" are substituted for the words "shall be available until expended to replace therewith the supplies sold to the States in the manner herein authorized".

#### AMENDMENTS

2006—Subsecs. (a), (b). Pub. L. 109-163 substituted "State, the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, the District of Columbia, Guam, or the Virgin Islands" for "State or Territory, Puerto Rico, or the District of Columbia". 1988—Subsecs. (a), (b). Pub. L. 100-456 struck out "the Canal Zone," after "Puerto Rico,".

# § 704. Accountability: relief from upon order to active duty

Upon ordering any part of the Army National Guard of the United States or the Air National Guard of the United States to active duty, the President may, upon such terms as he may prescribe, relieve the State, the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, the District of Columbia, Guam, or the Virgin Islands, whichever is concerned, of accountability for property of the United States previously issued to it for the use of that part.

(Aug. 10, 1956, ch. 1041, 70A Stat. 613; Pub. L. 100-456, div. A, title XII, §1234(b)(1), Sept. 29, 1988, 102 Stat. 2059; Pub. L. 109-163, div. A, title X, §1057(b)(3), Jan. 6, 2006, 119 Stat. 3441.)

HISTORICAL AND REVISION NOTES

Revised section	Source (U.S. Code)	Source (Statutes at Large)
704	50:1121.	July 9, 1952, ch. 608, §711, 66 Stat. 504.

The words "to active duty" are substituted for the words "into the active military service of the United States". The word "conditions" is omitted as covered by the word "terms". The word "previously" is substituted for the word "theretofore". The word "liability" is omitted as covered by the word "accountability". The words "that part" are substituted for the